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Generation One 

 
1. William (Wilhelmus) Osterhout #256760, b. c. 1727, d. c. 1783. 
 
 He married Mareitje Dekker #256761, b. 07 April 1727 in Ulster County, New York, USA, d. 01 December 1809 in 

Bethlehem Center, Albany County, New York, USA. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Henry (Hendrikus) Osterhout #256762 b. 29 September 1748. 
 
    3. ii. John (Johannes) Osterhout #256691 b. c. 1749. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Henry (Hendrikus) Osterhout #256762, b. 29 September 1748 in Catskill, Albany County, New York, d. 21 August 
1810 in Bethlehem, Albany County, New York. 

 
 He married Catherine (Catharina) Warrant #256763. 
 
    Children: 
 
    4. i. Elias Osterhout #256764 b. 12 October 1785. 
 
3. John (Johannes) Osterhout #256691, b. c. 1749 in New York State, d. 26 September 1826 in Hallowell Township, 

Prince Edward County, Ontario, buried in Stinson - Slaven Cemetery, Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario.1 . 

 
 He married (1) Agnes (Agnietje) Winne #256765. 
 
    Children: 
 
    5. i. William Osterhout #256766 b. 23 June 1776. 
 
    6. ii. Helena Osterhout #256772 b. 25 October 1779. 
 
    7. iii. David Osterhout #170777 b. c. 1785. 
 
 He married (2) Maria Williams #256692, b. c. 1750 in USA, d. in Hallowell Township? 
 
    Children: 
 
    8. iv. John Osterhout #256696 b. c. 1793. 
 
    9. v. Jacob Osterhout #106019 b. c. 1798. 
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    10. vi. Thomas Osterhout #201378 b. 10 March 1799. 
 
    11. vii. Henry Osterhout #170887 b. c. 1800. 
 
    12. viii. Charles W. Osterhout #256693 b. c. 1803. 
 
    13. ix. Annantje Osterhout #256798 b. 01 February 1803. 
 
    14. x. Nancy Osterhout #256799 b. 10 June 1804. 
 
    15. xi. Neeltje Osterhout #256800 b. 17 December 1806. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

4. Elias Osterhout #256764, b. 12 October 1785 in New York? . 
5. William Osterhout #256766, b. 23 June 1776. 
 
 He married Hannah Williamson #256767. 
 
    Children: 
 
    16. i. John Osterhout #256768 b. 11 November 1795. 
 
    17. ii. Maria Osterhout #256769 b. 10 February 1798. 
 
    18. iii. David Osterhout #170714 b. c. 13 October 1799. 
 
    19. iv. Robert Osterhout #72189 b. c. 1800. 
 
6. Helena Osterhout #256772, b. 25 October 1779. 
7. David Osterhout #170777, b. c. 1785 in New York State, USA,2 d. after 1851 in Murray Township?, religion 1851 

Presbyterian. 
  
  
 1851: Widowed, lived with unmarried daughter Agnes in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Mary (Polly) Hilton #170779, d. before 1851 in Murray Township?.2 
  
 Mary: 
 Possibly Mary? 
 
    Children: 
 
    20. i. Agnes Osterhout #170780 b. c. 1807. 
 
    21. ii. Hannah Osterhout #74071 b. c. 1810. 
 
    22. iii. Hester Osterhout #74072 b. c. 1812. 
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    23. iv. William Hilton Osterhout #74147 b. c. 1820. 
 
8. John Osterhout #256696, b. c. 1793 in Albany County, New York, USA, occupation 1851 Farmer in Hallowell 

Township, d. 30 December 1853 in Hallowell Township, buried in Stinson - Slaven Cemetery, Hallowell Township, 
Prince Edward County, Ontario. 

  
  
 1851: Family lived in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
  
 Age at death from gravestone: 59 years, 10 months, 10 days. 
 
 He married Mary Elizabeth Pettingill #139775,3 b. c. 1790 in New York State, USA,4 d. 16 February 1875 in 

Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,5 buried in Stinson - Slaven Cemetery, Hallowell Township, 
Prince Edward County, Ontario.1 

 
    Children: 
 
    24. i. Harriet Osterhout #139239 b. c. 1822. 
 
    25. ii. Catherine Osterhout #166612 b. c. 1823. 
 
    26. iii. Samuel Osterhout #93546 b. c. October 1826. 
 
    27. iv. Mary Eliza Osterhout #166613 b. c. 1833. 
 
    28. v. Helen Camelia (Cordelia) Osterhout #88416 b. c. 1842. 
 
9. Jacob Osterhout #106019, b. c. 1798 in New York State, USA, religion Wesleyan Methodist, d. 27 January 1851 in 

Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario, buried in Stinson - Slaven Cemetery, Hallowell Township, Prince 
Edward County, Ontario. 

 
 He married Maria (Mary) (unidentified) #106020, b. c. 1799, d. 12 April 1850 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward 

County, Ontario. 
  
 Maria: 
 Age at death from gravestone, 51 years, 2 months, 25 days. 
  
 ** confirm marriage to John OSTERHOUT.**. 
 
    Children: 
 
    29. i. Martin Osterhout #90973 b. c. 1820. 
 
    30. ii. John Osterhout #148375 b. 04 June 1827. 
 
    31. iii. Adelaide Osterhout #195503 b. c. 1834. 
 
    32. iv. Harriet Osterhout #69931 b. c. 1828. 
 
10. Thomas Osterhout #201378, b. 10 March 1799 in Bethlehem, Albany County, New York, USA, occupation 1851 

Labourer in Ameliasburgh Township. 
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 1851: Family lived in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. John M. WHITE, 5, was living with the 

family. 
 
 He married Clarissa (Clemena?) Bennett #201379, b. c. 1804 in United States of America.6 
 
    Children: 
 
    33. i. Mary Osterhout #201386 b. c. 1822. 
 
    34. ii. Charles Osterhout #201380 b. c. 1824. 
 
    35. iii. John Osterhout #201381 b. c. 1830. 
 
    36. iv. Francis Osterhout #201382 b. c. 1833. 
 
    37. v. Deborah Osterhout #201387 b. c. 1835. 
 
    38. vi. Rose (Ruth) A. Osterhout #201388 b. c. 1840. 
 
    39. vii. James Edgar Osterhout #201383 b. c. 116 July 1843. 
 
    40. viii. Margaret Osterhout #201389 b. c. 1845. 
 
    41. ix. Thomas F. Osterhout #201384 b. c. 1847. 
 
    42. x. Samuel Osterhout #201385 b. c. 1850. 
 
11. Henry Osterhout #170887, b. c. 1800 in Albany?, United States of America,2 occupation 1851 Farmer in Murray 

Township, religion 1851 (no religion), d. 1874? in Victoria County? . 
  
  
 1851: Family lived in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 
 He married (1) Sarah (unidentified) #170888, d. c. 1850 in Murray Township? 
 
    Children: 
 
    43. i. Simmons Osterhout #170890 b. c. 1828. 
 
    44. ii. Vestian (Vesty) Osterhout #170892 b. c. 1835. 
 
    45. iii. Agnes E. Osterhout #170893 b. c. 1836. 
 
 He married (2) Hannah Maria Clapp #170889, b. c. 1828 in Canada East,2 d. after 1891 in Ontario, religion 1851 (no 

religion). 
  
 Hannah: 
 Relationship to husband Henry as second wife based on age in 1851 Murray Township census. 
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    Children: 
 
    46. iv. Sarah Osterhout #170894 b. c. 1851. 
 
    47. v. David Henry Osterhout #256778 b. 18 April 1853. 
 
    48. vi. Charles Morton Osterhout #256795 b. 06 June 1858. 
 
    49. vii. Margaret Osterhout #256796 b. 07 September 1860. 
 
    50. viii. George Osterhout #256797 b. 10 March 1872. 
 
12. Charles W. Osterhout #256693, b. c. 1803 in Ontario?,1 d. 24 June 1863 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward 

County, Ontario,1 buried in Stinson - Slaven Cemetery, Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.1 . 
 
 He married Elizabeth Parks #256694. 
 
    Children: 
 
    51. i. Helen A. Osterhout #71977 b. c. 1835. 
 
    52. ii. Helen Osterhout #256801 b. c. 1836. 
 
    53. iii. Nancy L. Osterhout #71978 b. c. 1837. 
 
    54. iv. David Osterhout #71980 b. c. 1841. 
 
    55. v. Henry Osterhout #256695 b. 1842. 
 
    56. vi. Benjamin S. Osterhout #71979 b. c. 1838 - 1843. 
 
    57. vii. Emily Osterhout #71981 b. c. 1843. 
 
    58. viii. John J. Osterhout #71982 b. c. 1845. 
 
    59. ix. Smith Osterhout #198485 b. c. 1849. 
 
    60. x. Stephen Osterhout #71983 b. c. 1848. 
 
    61. xi. Mariah Osterhout #71984 b. c. 1850 - 1855. 
 
    62. xii. Clara Osterhout #198402 b. c. 1855. 
 
    63. xiii. Mary Osterhout #256700 b. c. 1856. 
 
13. Annantje Osterhout #256798, b. 01 February 1803 in Bethlehem, Albany County, New York, USA. 
14. Nancy Osterhout #256799, b. 10 June 1804 in Bethlehem, Albany County, New York, USA? . 
15. Neeltje Osterhout #256800, b. 17 December 1806 in Bethlehem, Albany County, New York, USA? . 
 

Generation Four 
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16. John Osterhout #256768, b. 11 November 1795 in Albany County, New York, USA. 
17. Maria Osterhout #256769, b. 10 February 1798 in Albany County, New York, USA. 
18. David Osterhout #170714, b. c. 13 October 1799 in United States of America,2 occupation 1851 Farmer in Murray 

Township, d. 04 May 1878 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,7 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, 
Northumberland County, Ontario.8 . 

  
  
 1851: Family lived in Murray Township. Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 1871: Widowed, lived in Murray Township, Northumberland East, Ontario. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Huycke #170715, b. 31 March 1802 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,2,8 

(daughter of John Huycke #255615 and Martha (unidentified) #255616), d. 23 March 1866 in Murray Township?,9,8 
buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County, Ontario.8 

  
 Elizabeth: 
 Only daughter. 
 
    Children: 
 
    64. i. John D. Osterhout #139415 b. c. 1822. 
 
    65. ii. William Osterhout #74150 b. 24 June 1824. 
 
    66. iii. Martha Osterhout #256770 b. c. 1826. 
 
    67. iv. Mary Osterhout #170716 b. 18 October 1832. 
 
    68. v. Uriah Osterhout #133782 b. 03 October 1834. 
 
    69. vi. Susannah Osterhout #170718 b. c. 1835. 
 
    70. vii. Sarah Osterhout #170719 b. c. 1838. 
 
19. Robert Osterhout #72189, b. c. 1800 in Albany County, New York, USA,10 occupation 1851 Labourer in Hillier 

Township, religion 1851 Wesleyan Methodist. 
  
  
 1851: Family lived in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Maria Wait #72190, 14 April 1834 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,11,12 b. c. 1813 in 

Canada,10 religion 1851 Wesleyan Methodist. 
 
    Children: 
 
    71. i. Reuben Osterhout #72191 b. c. 1835. 
 
    72. ii. Catherine Osterhout #72192 b. c. 1835. 
 
    73. iii. Hannah Osterhout #72193 b. c. 1841. 
 
    74. iv. Patience Osterhout #72194 b. c. 1847. 
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20. Agnes Osterhout #170780, b. c. 1807 in New York State, USA,2 religion 1851 Wesleyan Methodist. 
  
  
 1851: Lived with widowed father, unmarried. 
  
21. Hannah Osterhout #74071, b. c. 1810 in New York State, religion 1893 Society of Friends/Quaker, d. 12 April 1893 

in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.13 . 
  
  
 Verify link to parents... based on close enumeration to David in 1851 Murray Census. 
 
 She married Townsend C. Garratt #74013, b. c. 1810 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,14 (son of Caleb Garratt 

#73949 [Farmer in Blenheim (Hallowell) Township] and Dorcas Carman #73950), occupation 1851 Farmer in Murray 
Township, religion 1851 Society of Friends/Quaker, d. 25 March 1891 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, 
Ontario.15 

  
 Townsend: 
 1851: Family lived in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    75. i. Dorcas Garratt #84534 b. c. 1837. 
 
    76. ii. Philo Thomas Garratt #84529 b. c. 1839. 
 
    77. iii. John Garratt #84536 b. c. 1840. 
 
    78. iv. Mary Ann Garratt #190461 b. c. 1831. 
 
    79. v. William Garratt #256900 b. c. 1835. 
 
22. Hester Osterhout #74072, b. c. 1812 in New York State, USA.2 . 
 
 She married Thomas Garratt #74014,14 (son of Caleb Garratt #73949 [Farmer in Blenheim (Hallowell) Township] 

and Dorcas Carman #73950), d. before 1851?, religion Society of Friends/Quaker. 
  
 Thomas: 
 1851: Family lived in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. Thomas not shown with family, but 

census does not indicate if wife Hester was either married or widowed... 
 
    Children: 
 
    80. i. Mary Garratt #170776 b. c. 1835. 
 
    81. ii. Reuben Garratt #113388 b. before 1839. 
 
    82. iii. Polly Garratt #113389 b. before 1839. 
 
    83. iv. Thomas R. Garratt #155138 b. c. 1845. 
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23. William Hilton Osterhout #74147, b. c. 1820 in New York State, USA,2 occupation 1851 Labourer in Murray 
Township. 

  
  
 1851: Family lived in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. Enumerated next to supposed father 

David... 
 
 He married Phila Ann Garratt #74107,14 b. c. 1823 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,14,2 (daughter 

of Joseph Garratt #74101 [Farmer in Hillier Township] and Lydia Clark #74102), d. 18 February 1913 in Wellington, 
Prince Edward County, Ontario.16 

  
 Phila: 
 Lived in Wellington, no children. 
 
24. Harriet Osterhout #139239, b. c. 1822 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 She married (1) Henry Garratt/Garratsee #139238, 24 November 1842 in Hillier Township?, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,17 d. before 1871. 
 
    Children: 
 
    84. i. Harriet Garrettsee #139773 b. c. 1853. 
 
 She married (2) James Gibson #100194, 24 January 1871 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,18 b. c 1810 

in Ontario/Ireland?,19 (son of Robert Gibson #139771 and Elizabeth (unidentified) #139772), occupation 1871 
Farmer in Hallowell Township.19 

  
 James: 
 Surname also appears as "GIPSON". 
 1871: Lived in Hallowell Township with second wife and family. Hattie GARRATTSEE, 17, was enumerated with the 

family. She was daughter of James' second wife. 
 1871: Marriage record suggests James was born in Ireland, 1871 Hallowell census shows "Ontario". 
 
25. Catherine Osterhout #166612, b. c. 1823 in Canada.4 . 
26. Samuel Osterhout #93546, b. c. October 1826 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,20 occupation 1851 Labourer in 

Hallowell Township, occupation 1861 - 1876 Farmer in Hallowell Township, d. 17 August 1907 in Wall Street, Port 
Huron, St. Clair County, Michigan, USA,21 buried in Lakeside Cemetery, Port Huron, St. Clair County, Michigan, 
USA.21 . 

  
  
 1861: Lived in Hallowell Township with family. 
 1871: Lived in Hallowell Township with family; servant Louisa FREEMAN, 16, lived with the family. 
 Confirm all children's births... may be a second wife involved... 
 
 He married Elizabeth Seymour Conger #93547, 19 April 1854 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,22 b. 19 April 1833 

in Prince Edward County, Ontario,20,21 (daughter of David Conger #67480 [Farmer in Hallowell] and Ruth Clark 
#67481), d. 25 November 1912 in Port Huron, St. Clair County, Michigan, USA,21 buried in Lakeside Cemetery, Port 
Huron, St. Clair County, Michigan, USA.21 

 
    Children: 
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    85. i. Elizabeth Mary Osterhout #100005 b. 29 May 1855. 
 
    86. ii. David Conger Osterhout #100006 b. 15 October 1856. 
 
    87. iii. Rosaline C. Osterhout #100007 b. c. 1868. 
 
    88. iv. Ethelbert Sidney (Desidnia) Osterhout #93548 b. 11 August 1875. 
 
    89. v. Franklin J. Osterhout #99379 b. 22 November 1882?  
 
27. Mary Eliza Osterhout #166613, b. c. 1833 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.4 . 
28. Helen Camelia (Cordelia) Osterhout #88416, b. c. 1842 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,4 d. 

12 October 1901 in Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA. 
 
 She married John Pink #88415, 08 August 1866 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,23 b. c. 1839 in Ireland (son of 

Alexander Pink #88417 and Mary (unidentified) #88418), occupation 1871 Sailor, d. 04 May 1892 in Fort Gratiot 
Township, St. Clair County, Michigan, USA. 

  
 John: 
 1871: Lived in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    90. i. Mary Isabella Pink #114646 b. 19 November 1867. 
 
    91. ii. Robert Pink #99649 b. c 1869. 
 
    92. iii. Helen Eva Pink #88419 b. 12 May 1871. 
 
29. Martin Osterhout #90973, b. c. 1820 in Ontario,24,25 occupation 1851 Farmer in Hillier Township, occupation 1871 

Farmer in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,24 d. 05 February 1905 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario.26 . 

  
  
 Is this the same  man that married Miriam...? 
 1851: Family lived in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. Mary E. HUYCKE, 12, was enumerated with 

the family, as was Benjamin GARRETT, 23. 
 1871: Family lived in Wellington, , Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 1888: Informant at wife Margaret's death, lived in Wellington. 
 
 He married Margaret Garratt #74125, 20 February 1849 in Victoria County, Ontario, b. c. 1827 in Adolphustown, 

Lennox and Addington, Ontario,14 (daughter of Adam Garratt #74122 and Hannah Pettingill #74123), d. 06 June 
1888 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario.27 

 
    Children: 
 
    93. i. Herbert Garrett Osterhout #90972 b. c. 1857. 
 
    94. ii. Wilfred E. Osterhout #256899 b. c. 1850. 
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30. John Osterhout #148375, b. 04 June 1827 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,28 baptized 18 
October 1860 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,28 occupation 1851 Farmer in Hillier Township, d. 
19 August 1889 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,6 buried in Wellington Cemetery, Wellington, Prince 
Edward County, Ontario.6 . 

  
  
 1851: Lived in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County with family. 
 
 He married Henrietta Garratt #74126,29 b. c. December 1835 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,14,6 (daughter of Adam Garratt #74122 and Hannah Pettingill #74123), d. 01 January 1894 in Wellington, 
Prince Edward County, Ontario,6 buried in Wellington Cemetery, Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario.6 

 
    Children: 
 
    95. i. Lewis Albert Osterhout #148374 b. c. 1853. 
 
31. Adelaide Osterhout #195503, b. c. 1834 in Canada, occupation 1851 Milliner in Hillier Township. 
  
  
 1851: Adelaide also appears enumerated with Daniel MASTIN and family in Brighton Township, Northumberland 

County, Ontario. 
 
 She married (1) John G. Cudlip #256775, 15 January 1867 in Prince Edward County, Ontario, b. c. 1838 in Hillier 

Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario, d. before 1906. 
 
  
 She married (2) Robert McCartney #87662, 20 September 1906 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario, 

b. 10 August 1830 in Ontario,30 (son of James McCartney #93481 [Farmer in Hillier Township] and Eliza (Sarah?) 
Taylor #93482), occupation 1871 - 1910 Farmer in Hillier Township, occupation 1887 Post Master in Rose Hall, 
Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario, d. 17 August 1910 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario.30 

  
 Robert: 
 1871: Lived in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario Enumerated next to parents. 
 1887: Informant at wife's death, lived in Rose Hall, Hillier, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
32. Harriet Osterhout #69931, b. c. 1828 in Ontario,24,31 religion 1851 Wesleyan Methodist. 
 
 She married (1) Daniel L. Mastin #139541, b. c. 1829 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,32 (son 

of Jonathan Kidley Mastin #73613 [Farmer in Blenheim Township] and Mary (Polly) Leavens #73614), occupation 
1861 - 1871 Tailor, religion 1851 Society of Friends/Quaker. 

  
 Daniel: 
 1851: Lived in Brighton; but enumerated in Prince Edward County, Ontario with Jonathan and Mary MASTIN... 
 1851: Family also enumerated in Brighton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. John EDWARDS, 17, Tailor, 

lived with the family. 
  
  
 ** See family 69930 ***. 
 
    Children: 



11 

 
    96. i. Henrietta (Harriet) Mastin #78027 b. c. 1851. 
 
    97. ii. Alicia Mastin #99619 b. c. 1861. 
 
    98. iii. Adelaide (Ada) Florence (Addie) Mastin #69932 b. 04 April 1871. 
 
 She married (2) John A. Scott #256774, b. c. 1819 in Paisley, Greenock, Scotland. 
 
33. Mary Osterhout #201386, b. c. 1822 in Canada.6 . 
34. Charles Osterhout #201380, b. c. 1824 in Canada,6 occupation 1851 Blacksmith in Ameliasburgh Township. 
35. John Osterhout #201381, b. c. 1830 in Canada,6 occupation 1851 Labourer in Ameliasburgh Township. 
36. Francis Osterhout #201382, b. c. 1833 in Canada,6 occupation 1851 Labourer in Ameliasburgh Township. 
37. Deborah Osterhout #201387, b. c. 1835 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.6 . 
 
 She married (unidentified) Brown #256777. 
 
38. Rose (Ruth) A. Osterhout #201388, b. c. 1840 in Ontario.6 . 
39. James Edgar Osterhout #201383, b. c. 116 July 1843 in Ontario,6 occupation 1851 Labourer in Ameliasburgh 

Township, d. 08 January 1916 in Manhattan, New York City, New York, USA. 
40. Margaret Osterhout #201389, b. c. 1845 in Ontario.6 . 
41. Thomas F. Osterhout #201384, b. c. 1847 in Ontario.6 . 
42. Samuel Osterhout #201385, b. c. 1850 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
43. Simmons Osterhout #170890, b. c. 1828 in Ontario,2 occupation 1851 Labourer in Murray Township, religion 1851 

(no religion). 
 
 He married Amy/Anny (unidentified) #170891, b. c. 1830 in Ontario,2 religion 1851 (no religion). 
 
44. Vestian (Vesty) Osterhout #170892, b. c. 1835 in Ontario,2 d. c. 1864 in Northumberland County, Ontario. 
45. Agnes E. Osterhout #170893, b. c. 1836 in Ontario.2 . 
46. Sarah Osterhout #170894, b. c. 1851 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,2 d. 09 June 1874 in 

Northumberland County, Ontario. 
47. David Henry Osterhout #256778, b. 18 April 1853 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario, d. 14 

June 1928 in Sault Sainte Marie, Chippewa County, Michigan, USA. 
 
 He married (1) Sarah Emma Guiles #256779, 03 July 1873 in Murray Township, Hastings County, Ontario,33 b. c. 

1855 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario (daughter of Daniel Guiles #256978 and Fanny 
Ferguson #256979), d. 09 February 1876 in Murray Township, Nothumberland County, Ontario.34 

 
  
 He married (2) Margaret Mary Fischer #256780, b. 19 September 1859 in Rochester, Monroe County, New York, 

USA, d. 21 April 1949 in Pontiac, Oakland County, Michigan, USA. 
 
    Children: 
 
    99. i. Jacob Hiram Osterhout #256781 b. c. 1889. 
 
    100. ii. Margaret Mary Osterhout #256782 b. 09 March 1890. 
 
    101. iii. George Henry (Harry) Osterhout #256783 b. c. 1893. 
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    102. iv. Charles Morton Osterhout #256784 b. 24 August 1895. 
 
    103. v. Thomas C. Osterhout #256793 b. c. 1898. 
 
    104. vi. Edith Mae Osterhout #256794 b. c. 1901. 
 
48. Charles Morton Osterhout #256795, b. 06 June 1858 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario, d. 

1931 in Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada. 
 
 He married Jane Ann Smith #256956, 02 July 1883 in Presbyterian Manse, Orillia, Simcoe County, Ontario,35 b. 07 

April 1877 in Midland, Simcoe County, Ontario,36 (daughter of John Smith #256960 and Anne Ludlow #256959), d. 
22 December 1940 in 167 4th Street, Midland, Simcoe County, Ontario,36 buried 24 December 1940 in St. James 
Cemetery, Penetanguishene, Simcoe County, Ontario.36 

 
    Children: 
 
    105. i. (unidentified) Osterhout #256957. 
 
    106. ii. Oscar Percy Osterhout #257019 b. 06 June 1885. 
 
49. Margaret Osterhout #256796, b. 07 September 1860 in Ontario. 
50. George Osterhout #256797, b. 10 March 1872 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,37,38 d. 03 

August 1872 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.37 . 
51. Helen A. Osterhout #71977, b. c. 1835 in Canada.39 . 
52. Helen Osterhout #256801, b. c. 1836 in Canada West. 
53. Nancy L. Osterhout #71978, b. c. 1837 in Canada.39 . 
54. David Osterhout #71980, b. c. 1841 in Ontario,39,40 occupation 1871 Farmer in Brighton Township, d. 25 January 

1917. 
 
 He married Eva Taylor #256803, b. c. 1857 in USA, d. 05 April 1916. 
 
    Children: 
 
    107. i. Harry Osterhout #256804 b. c. September 1892. 
 
    108. ii. George H. Osterhout #256805 b. c. October 1899. 
 
    109. iii. Charles W. Osterhout #256806. 
 
55. Henry Osterhout #256695, b. 1842 in Hallowell Township,1 d. 09 September 1843 in Hallowell Township, Prince 

Edward County, Ontario,1 buried in Stinson - Slaven Cemetery, Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.1 
. 

56. Benjamin S. Osterhout #71979, b. c. 1838 - 1843 in Ontario,39,40 occupation 1871 Farmer in Brighton Township, 
occupation 1898 Miner in Peterborough, d. 26 April 1923 in Wayne County, New York, USA,41 buried in Walworth 
Cemetery, Walworth, Wayne County, New York, USA.41 . 

  
  
 1871: Lived with siblings, widowed mother Elizabeth in Brighton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario 
 Possibly married Sarah WYMAN in Cayuga County, New York, 1915.... confirm! 
 1910: Enumerated with brother Smith in Walworth, Wayne County, New York. 
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 He married Elizabeth (Betsy) Palmatier #117848, 05 October 1898 in Havelock, Peterborough County, Ontario,42 b. 
17 August 1861 in Ontario,40,43 (daughter of Peter Palmatier #112707 [Labourer in Brighton Township] and 
Elizabeth Boyce #112708), d. 13 January 1929 in Peterborough County, Ontario,43 buried 15 January 1929 in 
Rockdale Cemetery.43 

 
57. Emily Osterhout #71981, b. c. 1843 in Ontario.39,40 . 
58. John J. Osterhout #71982, b. c. 1845 in Canada.39 . 
59. Smith Osterhout #198485, b. c. 1849 in Ontario,40 occupation 1871 Well Digger in Brighton Township, occupation 

1910 Fruit Farmer in Walworth, New York, d. 22 January 1930 in Walworth, Wayne County, New York, USA,44 
buried in Walworth Cemetery, Walworth, Wayne County, New York, USA.44 . 

  
  
 1871: Couple lived in Brighton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario 
 1881: Family lived in Murray Township. 
  
 1910: Family lived in Walworth, Wayne County, New York, USA 
 1920: Couple lived on Rochester Road, Walworth, New York. 
 
 He married (1) Margaret (unidentified) #198486, b. c. 1853 in Ontario.40 
 
    Children: 
 
    110. i. Leah Osterhout #256843 b. c. 1872. 
 
    111. ii. Elizabeth (Lizzie) Osterhout #256844 b. c. 1877. 
 
 He married (2) Anna L. Blyth #256845, b. 29 October 1859 in Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama, USA,44 d. 15 May 

1938 in Macedon, Wayne County, New York, USA,44 buried in Walworth Cemetery, Walworth, Wayne County, New 
York, USA.44 

 
60. Stephen Osterhout #71983, b. c. 1848 in Canada,39 occupation 1879 Shoemaker in Selby, Richmond Township, 

occupation 1881 - 1882 Shoemaker in Flinton, Kaladar, d. 09 January 1890 in Kaladar, Lennox and Addington, 
Ontario.45 . 

  
  
 (Verify all marriages of Ethelyn and Ethel OSTERHOUT... these are two separate  individuals...) 
 
 He married Mary Emogene (Emma) J. Phillips #255613. 
 
    Children: 
 
    112. i. Etheylne Osterhout #256874 b. c. 1874. 
 
    113. ii. Hattie Ethelyn Osterhout #256879 b. c. 1874. 
 
    114. iii. Charles Alonzo Osterhout #256877 b. 06 September 1879. 
 
    115. iv. Cora May Osterhout #256876 b. 27 September 1882. 
 
    116. v. Ethel Osterhout #257029 b. 02 May 1885. 
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61. Mariah Osterhout #71984, b. c. 1850 - 1855 in Hillier?, Prince Edward County, Canada West.39,40 . 
62. Clara Osterhout #198402, b. c. 1855 in Ontario.40 . 
63. Mary Osterhout #256700, b. c. 1856 in Prince Edward County, Ontario, religion 1880 Methodist. 
  
  
 1880: Lived in Brighton, Northumberland County when married. 
 
 She married Aaron Madill #256701, 23 March 1880 in Brighton, Northumberland County, Ontario,46 b. c. 1839 in 

Ireland (son of Aaron Madill #256702 and Mary Quinn #256703), occupation 1880 Farmer in Emerson, Manitoba, 
religion 1880 Presbyterian. 

 
 

Generation Five 
 

64. John D. Osterhout #139415, b. c. 1822 in Upper Canada,47,2 occupation 1861 Yeoman in Murray Township, 
Northumberland County, occupation 1913 Miller in Hillier Township, d. 20 March 1913 in Hillier Township, Prince 
Edward County, Ontario.48 . 

  
  
  
 1851: Family lived in Murray Township. Northumberland County, Ontario. 
  
 Verify all children... based on 1861 Murray Township census... 
 
 He married Hannah (Ellen?) McDonald #139416, 01 April 1845 in Hillier Township?, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,49 b. c. 1823 in Canada,50,2 (daughter of Henry McDonald #69564 [Farmer] and (unidentified) Barton 
#69764), religion Methodist, d. 22 December 1905 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.50 

  
 Hannah:. 
 
    Children: 
 
    117. i. Samantha Amelia Osterhout #115408 b. c. 25 September 1848. 
 
65. William Osterhout #74150, b. 24 June 1824 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,2,8 occupation 1851 Farmer in 

Murray Township, d. 01 March 1889 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,8 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, 
Stockdale, Northumberland County, Ontario.8 . 

  
  
 1851: Family lived in Murray Township. Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 
 He married (1) Ruth Garratt #74108, 13 April 1846 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,14,51 b. 11 

March 1825 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,14,2 (daughter of Joseph Garratt #74101 [Farmer in Hillier Township] 
and Lydia Clark #74102), d. 14 May 1853 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,8 buried in Stockdale 
Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County, Ontario.8 

 
    Children: 
 
    118. i. David Joseph Osterhout #256947 b. 26 February 1849. 
 
    119. ii. Ezra Allen Osterhout #139418 b. 21 February 1847. 
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 He married (2) Lydia Jane German #255618, b. 04 December 1834 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,8 (daughter of 

Abraham German #74145 [Yeoman/Farmer in Brighton Township] and Mehatable (Hetty) Garratt #74104), d. 24 
September 1872 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,52 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, 
Northumberland County, Ontario.8 

 
    Children: 
 
    120. iii. Philip H. Osterhout #139420 b. 26 January 1857. 
 
    121. iv. Ruth Ella Osterhout #139421 b. 02 June 1858. 
 
    122. v. Abraham Berson Osterhout #139422 b. 13 March 1861. 
 
    123. vi. John Ryan Osterhout #160363 b. 23 June 1863. 
 
    124. vii. Hetty Elizabeth Osterhout #255639 b. 05 January 1866. 
 
    125. viii. Smith Stanley Osterhout #255640 b. 30 June 1869. 
 
    126. ix. Sarah Elsie Osterhout #256948 b. 30 June 1870. 
 
 He married (3) Mary S. Bush #132589, b. 09 November 1844 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,8 

(daughter of Zenas R. Bush #94240 [Farmer in Ameliasburgh] and Hannah Lyons #94241), d. 16 January 1887 in 
Frankford, Hastings County, Ontario,53 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County, Ontario.8 

 
66. Martha Osterhout #256770, b. c. 1826. 
67. Mary Osterhout #170716, b. 18 October 1832 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,2 d. 24 August 1889 in Belleville, 

Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 She married Andrew Simmons #256771, 19 July 1853 in Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
68. Uriah Osterhout #133782, b. 03 October 1834 in Northumberland County, Ontario,2 occupation 1851 Labourer in 

Murray Township, occupation 1871 Farmer in Murray Township, d. 24 January 1909 in Cobourg, Northumberland 
County, Ontario, buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County, Ontario.8 . 

  
  
 1851: verify parents 
 1871: Family lived in Murray Township, Northumberland East, Ontario. 
 
 He married Anna Mary Moran #133706, b. c. 04 August 1838 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,54,9 (daughter of 

David Moran #115406 and Eliza Fairman #115407), d. 20 May 1926 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario, 
buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County, Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    127. i. Ann Elizabeth Osterhout #133783 b. 13 January 1859. 
 
    128. ii. Sarah (Matilda) Osterhout #133784 b. c. 1862. 
 
    129. iii. Sheldon R. Osterhout #133786 b. 20 February 1866. 
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    130. iv. Sherman Osterhout #133787 b. c. 1867. 
 
    131. v. Jane (Jenny) Osterhout #133785 b. c. 1867. 
 
    132. vi. Alice Osterhout #200459 b. c. 1870. 
 
69. Susannah Osterhout #170718, b. c. 1835 in Canada,2 d. 23 March 1866 in Northumberland County, Ontario,8 buried 

in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County, Ontario.8 . 
 
 She married David J. Wright #255617, b. c. 1835 in Ontario,55 (son of James Dougall Wright #101118 [Farmer in 

Blenheim Township] and Asenath Mahala Klute #101119), occupation 1851 Labourer in Blenheim Township, d. 14 
February 1866 in Northumberland County, Ontario,8 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland 
County, Ontario.8 

 
70. Sarah Osterhout #170719, b. c. 1838 in Canada.2 . 
  
  
 Did she marry William KEMP? 
  
71. Reuben Osterhout #72191, b. c. 1835 in Canada,10 religion 1851 Wesleyan Methodist. 
72. Catherine Osterhout #72192, b. c. 1835 in Canada.10 . 
73. Hannah Osterhout #72193, b. c. 1841 in Canada.10 . 
74. Patience Osterhout #72194, b. c. 1847 in Canada.10 . 
75. Dorcas Garratt #84534, b. c. 1837 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario, religion 1851 Society of 

Friends/Quaker. 
 
 She married Hiram Walt #84535, 30 November 1892 in Northumberland County, Ontario,56 b. c 1831 in Prince 

Edward County, Ontario, occupation Farmer. 
  
 Hiram: 
 1892: Lived in Murray Township, Northumberland County when married. 
 
76. Philo Thomas Garratt #84529, b. c. 1839 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario, occupation 1871 

Blacksmith in Murray Township, occupation 1889 Blacksmith, religion 1851 - 1889 Society of Friends/Quaker. 
  
  
 1871: Family lived in Murray Township, Northumberland East, Ontario. 
 
 He married (1) Minerva (unidentified) #84531, b. c. 1842 in Ontario,9 d. before 1889 in Wellington? 
 
    Children: 
 
    133. i. Stephen Garratt #200444 b. c. 1867. 
 
 He married (2) Sarah Maria Ellsworth #84530, 23 December 1889 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,57 

b. c. 1837 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario (daughter of Job Philip Ellsworth #81073 [Farmer in 
Sidney Township] and Sarah Maria Leavens #81072), religion 1889 Society of Friends/Quaker, d. 15 August 1914 in 
Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.58 

  
 Sarah: 
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 1889: Marriage to Philo GARRATT was Sarah's first marriage. 
 
77. John Garratt #84536, b. c. 1840 in Upper Canada,2 occupation 1851 Farmer, religion 1851 Society of 

Friends/Quaker. 
  
  
  
  
78. Mary Ann Garratt #190461, b. c. 1831 in Upper Canada,2 religion 1851 Society of Friends/Quaker. 
 
 She married Henry Bowerman #113393,59,60 b. c. 1828 in Ontario,61,2 (son of Amos Bowerman #79724 and Sarah 

Haight #79725), occupation 1851 Farmer in Murray Township, religion 1851 Society of Friends/Quaker. 
  
 Henry: 
 1851:  Lived with wife Mary in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. (verify link to parents) 
 . 
 
    Children: 
 
    134. i. John Garratt Bowerman #190462. 
 
79. William Garratt #256900, b. c. 1835 in Canada West,2 occupation 1851 Labourer in Murray Township. 
80. Mary Garratt #170776, b. c. 1835 in Canada,2 religion 1851 Society of Friends/Quaker. 
81. Reuben Garratt #113388, b. before 1839.61 . 
82. Polly Garratt #113389, b. before 1839.61 . 
83. Thomas R. Garratt #155138, b. c. 1845 in Ontario.2 . 
 
 He married Lucy Ann Brock #155137, 21 November 1865 in Brighton County, Northumberland County, Ontario,62 

b. c. 1845 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,62,2 (daughter of Isaac Brock #170993 [Farmer in 
Murray Township] and Hannah (unidentified) #170994), religion 1889 Methodist, d. 09 May 1889 in Brighton 
County, Northumberland County, Ontario,63,62 buried in Wooler Friends' Cemetery, Brighton County, 
Northumberland County, Ontario.63 

  
 Lucy: 
 1889: Age at death, 42 years, 4 months, 20 days. 
 
84. Harriet Garrettsee #139773, b. c. 1853 in Ontario.64 . 
85. Elizabeth Mary Osterhout #100005, b. 29 May 1855 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,20,28 

baptized 24 June 1866 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,28 d. 1943 in Port Huron, St. Clair 
County, Michigan, USA, buried in Lakeside Cemetery, Port Huron, St. Clair County, Michigan, USA. 

86. David Conger Osterhout #100006, b. 15 October 1856 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,20,28 
baptized 24 June 1866 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,28 d. 1915 in Port Huron, St. Clair 
County, Michigan, USA,21 buried in Lakeside Cemetery, Port Huron, St. Clair County, Michigan, USA.21 . 

87. Rosaline C. Osterhout #100007, b. c. 1868 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,20 d. 1950,21 
buried in Lakeside Cemetery, Port Huron, St. Clair County, Michigan, USA.21 . 

88. Ethelbert Sidney (Desidnia) Osterhout #93548, b. 11 August 1875 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario,65 d. 1927 in Michigan, USA,21 buried in Lakeside Cemetery, Port Huron, St. Clair County, Michigan, USA.21 . 

89. Franklin J. Osterhout #99379, b. 22 November 1882? in Prince Edward County, Ontario.66 . 
90. Mary Isabella Pink #114646, b. 19 November 1867 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,28 baptized 25 

December 1867 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.28 . 
91. Robert Pink #99649, b. c 1869 in Wellington?, Prince Edward County, Ontario.24 . 
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92. Helen Eva Pink #88419, b. 12 May 1871 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario.67 . 
93. Herbert Garrett Osterhout #90972, b. c. 1857 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,24 occupation 

1878 - 1880 Farmer in Wellington, occupation 1886 Merchant in Wellington, d. 03 April 1936 in York County, 
Ontario. 

 
 He married Estella Garratt #90975, 14 August 1878 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,68 b. c. 1856 

in Ontario (daughter of Adam Garratt #74116 [Farmer] and Eliza Tillotson? #74185). 
  
 Estella: 
 1878: Lived in Hillier Township when married. 
 
    Children: 
 
    135. i. Ada Bell Osterhout #97374 b. 13 April 1880. 
 
    136. ii. Mabel Ileen Osterhout #163888 b. 28 May 1886. 
 
94. Wilfred E. Osterhout #256899, b. c. 1850 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,69 occupation 1881 

Farmer in Yale, British Columbia, occupation 1891 Dealer in Real Estate in Prince Edward County, d. 21 July 1891 in 
Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario.69 . 

  
  
 1881: Lived in Yale County, British Columbia. 
  
95. Lewis Albert Osterhout #148374, b. c. 1853 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,6 occupation 1881 

Clothier in Wellington, d. 10 September 1898 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,6 buried in Wellington 
Cemetery, Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario.6 . 

 
 He married (1) Mary Ann Ewart #148377, b. c. 1859 in Hamilton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,70 

(son of John Ewart #192824 and Mary Pink #192825), d. 23 July 1878 in Hamilton Township, Northumberland 
County, Ontario,70 buried in Cobourg Union Cemetery, Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario.70 

 
  
 He married (2) Violet May Loomis #148378, 23 November 1881 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,71 b. c. 1864 in Redfield, Oswego County, New York State, USA,6 (daughter of Joel Loomis #148379 and 
Louisa Rowell #148380), d. 1917 in Calgary, Alberta,6 buried in Wellington Cemetery, Wellington, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario.6 

  
 Violet: 
 1881: Lived in New York City, USA when married. 
 
    Children: 
 
    137. i. Harold Loomis Osterhout #192831 b. 23 October 1888. 
 
96. Henrietta (Harriet) Mastin #78027, b. c. 1851 in Brighton, Ontario, Upper Canada,31 religion 1871 Wesleyan 

Methodist. 
  
  
 1851: Appears as one year old with parents in Brighton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 1871: Residence in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario when married. 
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 She married John George Day #78028, 22 May 1871 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,72 b. c. 1848 in 

England (son of John Day #78029 and Frances (unidentified) #78030), occupation 1871 Clerk, occupation 1877 - 
1881 Agent in Wellington, religion Wesleyan Methodist, d. 28 August 1936 in Montreal, Quebec, Canada, buried in 
Mount Royal Cemetery, Montreal, Quebec.73 

  
 John: 
 1871: Lived in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario when married. 
 
    Children: 
 
    138. i. (unidentified) Day #95762 b. 27 May 1877. 
 
    139. ii. Edward Stanley (Eddie) Day #97220 b. 16 August 1879. 
 
    140. iii. Charles Berry Day #97749 b. 05 November 1881. 
 
    141. iv. (unidentified) Day #190882. 
 
97. Alicia Mastin #99619, b. c. 1861 in Ontario.24 . 
98. Adelaide (Ada) Florence (Addie) Mastin #69932, b. 04 April 1871 in Wellington Village, Prince Edward County,74 d. 

14 November 1908 in Parliament Street, Colborne, ON.75 . 
  
  
 1899: Residence in Colborne, Ontario when married. 
 1908: Death certificate gives birthdate as 14 APR 1870. 
 
 She married George E. Farrell #69933, 30 August 1899 in Nothumberland and Durham, ON, Canada,76 b. c 1876 in 

Dummer, ON (son of William Farrell #69934 and E. Warner #69935), d. before November 1908, occupation Farmer. 
  
 George: 
 1899: Residence in Haldimand, Ontario when married. 
 
99. Jacob Hiram Osterhout #256781, b. c. 1889 in Michigan, USA, d. 20 December 1959 in Michigan, USA. 
100. Margaret Mary Osterhout #256782, b. 09 March 1890 in Michigan, USA, d. 25 July 1953. 
101. George Henry (Harry) Osterhout #256783, b. c. 1893 in Michigan, USA, d. 02 March 1970 in Curtis, Mackinac 

County, Michigan, USA. 
102. Charles Morton Osterhout #256784, b. 24 August 1895 in Naubinway, Michigan, USA, d. 14 May 1982 in Sault 

Sainte Marie, Chippewa County, Michigan, USA. 
 
 He married Leona Verna Desrochers #256785, b. 24 December 1904 in Rudyard, Michigan, USA, d. 01 July 1999 in 

Lemont, Illinois, USA. 
 
    Children: 
 
    142. i. Edith Murphy Osterhout #256786 b. 1919. 
 
    143. ii. Dorothy Agnes Osterhout #256787 b. 28 October 1925. 
 
    144. iii. Lillian Bertha Osterhout #256788 b. 17 November 1926. 
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    145. iv. Verna A. Osterhout #256789 b. 09 November 1928. 
 
    146. v. (unidentified) Osterhout #256790. 
 
    147. vi. (unidentified) Osterhout #256791. 
 
    148. vii. (unidentified) Osterhout #256792. 
 
103. Thomas C. Osterhout #256793, b. c. 1898 in Michigan, USA, d. 16 August 1977 in Brimley, Chippewa County, 

Michigan, USA. 
104. Edith Mae Osterhout #256794, b. c. 1901 in Michigan, USA, d. 25 December 1921 in Brimley, Chippewa. Michigan, 

USA. 
105. (unidentified) Osterhout #256957. 
  
  
 1940: Informant at mother's death, lived at 1373 Rose Street, Regina, Saskatchewan. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Edwards #256958. 
 
106. Oscar Percy Osterhout #257019, b. 06 June 1885 in Ontario,77 d. 30 October 1963 in Marion County, Oregon, 

USA,77 buried in Fairview Cemetery, Linn County, Oregon, USA.77 . 
 
 He married Birdie Zel Arthur #257020, b. 28 March 1884 in Wisconsin, USA,77 d. 07 January 1969 in Sublimity, 

Marion County, Oregon, USA,77 buried in Fairview Cemetery, Linn County, Oregon, USA.77  They were divorced 
before 1914? 

 
107. Harry Osterhout #256804, b. c. September 1892 in New York State. 
108. George H. Osterhout #256805, b. c. October 1899 in New York State. 
109. Charles W. Osterhout #256806. 
110. Leah Osterhout #256843, b. c. 1872 in Ontario.78 . 
  
  
 Note that her 1911 marriage suggest parents as Samuel OSTERHOUT and Leah BRANDON... 
  
111. Elizabeth (Lizzie) Osterhout #256844, b. c. 1877 in Ontario.78 . 
112. Etheylne Osterhout #256874, b. c. 1874 in Ontario. 
  
  
 1896: Lived in Tweed, Hastings County, when married, 
 Married to CARPENTER who died before 1930, then married again to once divorced James A. MORTON in Summit 

County, Ohio. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Carpenter #256875, 1896 in Toronto, York County, Ontario. 
 
113. Hattie Ethelyn Osterhout #256879, b. c. 1874 in Ontario. 
  
  
 1931: Lived at 88 Linsmore Crescent, Toronto at time of second marriage. 
 
 She married (1) William Sager Busby #256880, September 1895 in Toronto, York County, Ontario, occupation 1909 

Boot and Shoemaker in Tweed, d. before 1931 in Toronto? 
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    Children: 
 
    149. i. Harold Osterhout Busby #257063 b. 09 July 1896. 
 
    150. ii. Vernon Percival Busby #256882 b. 21 April 1907. 
 
    151. iii. Thelma Osterhout Busby #256881 b. 15 June 1909. 
 
 She married (2) Albert Milton Frank #256886, 10 September 1931 in Toronto, York County, Ontario,79 b. c. 1877 

in Ontario (son of Zachariah Frank #256888 and Mary De Groat #256889), occupation 1931 Printer in Toronto. 
 
114. Charles Alonzo Osterhout #256877, b. 06 September 1879 in Richmond, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,80 

occupation Farmer in Port Matilda, d. 21 December 1960 in RD. #1, Port Matilda, Pennsylvania, USA,81 buried in 
Mount Pleasant Cemetery, Taylor Township, Centre County, Pennsylvania, USA.81 . 

 
 He married Ellen McKay #256878, b. in Hydesville, New York, USA,82 d. after 1960 in Port Matilda? 
 
115. Cora May Osterhout #256876, b. 27 September 1882 in Flinton, Kaladar, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,83 d. 01 

May 1914 in Wilkimburg, Ally County, Pennsylvania, USA, occupation 1914 Fancy Good Store Proprietor, never 
married. 

116. Ethel Osterhout #257029, b. 02 May 1885 in Kaladar, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.84 . 
 

Generation Six 
 

117. Samantha Amelia Osterhout #115408, b. c. 25 September 1848 - 1850 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,85 d. 07 
May 1929 in 221 Major Street, Toronto, York County, Ontario,85 buried 09 May 1929 in Mount Pleasant Cemetery, 
Toronto, York County, Ontario.85 . 

  
  
 1872: Lived in Hillier when married. 
 
 She married John Byron Moran #115405, 25 September 1872 in Hillier, Prince Edward County, Ontario,86 b. c 

1846 in Prince Edward County, Ontario (son of David Moran #115406 and Eliza Fairman #115407), occupation 
1872 Doctor in Frankford, occupation 1929 Doctor in Toronto. 

  
 John: 
 Family lived in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 1929: Informant at wife's death, lived at 221 Major Street, Toronto. 
 
    Children: 
 
    152. i. Arthur Moran #133800. 
 
118. David Joseph Osterhout #256947, b. 26 February 1849 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,8 occupation 

1883 Railway Agent in Murray Township, d. 13 April 1883 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,87 buried 
in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County. Ontario.8 . 

  
  
 ** confirm parents ** 
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119. Ezra Allen Osterhout #139418, b. 21 February 1847 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,47 occupation 1921 Farmer 
in Murray Township, d. 24 March 1923 in Cobourg, Northumberland County. Ontario,8 buried in Stockdale 
Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County. Ontario.8 . 

  
  
 1921: Used name "Allen"; lived with Jonathan POWELL and wife Lydia OSTERHOUT and family in Murray Township. 
  
120. Philip H. Osterhout #139420, b. 26 January 1857 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,47,88 d. 29 

September 1934 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,88 buried 01 OCT1934 in Stockdale Cemetery, 
Stockdale, Northumberland County, Ontario.8,88 . 

 
 He married Theresa (Idella) Pake #255619, b. 07 August 1860 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,8 

(daughter of John C. Pake #255621 and Jane Sheldon #255620), d. 25 May 1930 in Cobourg, Northumberland 
County, Ontario,8 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County, Ontario.8 

 
    Children: 
 
    153. i. Lydia Jane Osterhout #256980 b. 08 May 1886. 
 
    154. ii. Ella Armintha Osterhout #257022 b. 12 April 1884. 
 
121. Ruth Ella Osterhout #139421, b. 02 June 1858 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,47,8 d. 28 February 

1873 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,89 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland 
County, Ontario.8 . 

122. Abraham Berson Osterhout #139422, b. 13 March 1861 in Northumberland County, Ontario,47,90 occupation 
Minister, d. 17 July 1940 in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada,90 buried in Ocean View Burial Park, Burnaby, 
British Columbia, Canada.90 . 

 
 He married Harriet Emma (Hattie) Smyth #255622, b. 12 October 1866 in Hamilton, Wentworth County, Ontario,90 

d. 17 August 1921 in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada,90 buried in Ocean View Burial Park, Burnaby, British 
Columbia, Canada.90 

 
    Children: 
 
    155. i. Minnie Mildred Osterhout #255623 b. 1900. 
 
    156. ii. Victor Howard Osterhout #255624 b. 1902. 
 
123. John Ryan Osterhout #160363, b. 23 June 1863 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,8 occupation 1893 

Farmer in Murray Township, d. 02 February 1909 in Con. 9, Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,91 
buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County, Ontario.8 . 

 
 He married Emma Westfall #160364, 30 December 1885 in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario,92 b. 07 October 

1862 in Ontario,8 (daughter of Tobias Westfall #255629 and Nancy Mahala Patrick #255630), d. 10 January 1950 
in Ontario,8 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County, Ontario.8 

 
    Children: 
 
    157. i. Annie Pearl Osterhout #256815 b. 10 January 1887. 
 
    158. ii. Blake Osterhout #256814 b. 22 August 1889. 
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    159. iii. David Arthur Osterhout #255625 b. 13 February 1891. 
 
    160. iv. James Franklin Osterhout #160362 b. 18 February 1893. 
 
    161. v. Smith Allan Osterhout #255631 b. 15 November 1898. 
 
    162. vi. German Roy Osterhout #255635 b. 06 February 1902. 
 
    163. vii. Harry Russell Osterhout #256813 b. 25 August 1904. 
 
    164. viii. Lillian Grace Osterhout #257017 b. 31 January 1907. 
 
124. Hetty Elizabeth Osterhout #255639, b. 05 January 1866 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,8 d. 13 July 

1867 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,8 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland 
County, Ontario.8 . 

125. Smith Stanley Osterhout #255640, b. 30 June 1869 in Frankford, Hastings County, Ontario,90 occupation Minister, 
d. 09 October 1953 in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada,90 buried in Ocean View Burial Park, Burnaby, British 
Columbia, Canada.90 . 

 
 He married Sarah Amelia  (Amy) Humber #255641, 04 February 1884, b. 10 April 1870 in Victoria, British 

Columbia,90 (daughter of Maurice Humber #255642 and Maria Matilda Behan #255643), d. 07 February 1945 in 
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada,90 buried in Ocean View Burial Park, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada.90 

 
    Children: 
 
    165. i. Arthur Berson Osterhout #255644 b. c. 1896. 
 
    166. ii. William Leonard Lorne Osterhout #255645 b. 1896. 
 
    167. iii. Lillian Yada Osterhout #255646 b. 1898. 
 
    168. iv. Gertrude Delda Osterhout #255647 b. 1899. 
 
    169. v. Smith Stanley Osterhout #255648 b. 1908. 
 
126. Sarah Elsie Osterhout #256948, b. 30 June 1870 in Cobourg, Northumberland County. Ontario,8 d. 27 March 1871 

in Cobourg, Northumberland County. Ontario,8 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County. 
Ontario.8 . 

127. Ann Elizabeth Osterhout #133783, b. 13 January 1859 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,54,9,8 d. 24 
April 1927 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,8 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, 
Northumberland County, Ontario.8 . 

 
 She married Bernard Fox #256819, 07 December 1880 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
128. Sarah (Matilda) Osterhout #133784, b. c. 1862 in Murray Township, Northumberland East, Ontario.54,9 . 
129. Sheldon R. Osterhout #133786, b. 20 February 1866 in Murray Township, Northumberland East, Ontario,9,93 

occupation 1891 Farmer in Murray Township, d. 13 July 1944 in Belleville General Hospital, Belleville, Hastings 
County, Ontario,93 buried 16 July 1944 in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County, Ontario.93 . 
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 He married Jennie Blanche Hamilton #256816, 06 May 1891 in Frankford, Hastings County, Ontario,94 b. c. 1875 
in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario (daughter of Andrew Hamilton #256817 and Barbara (unidentified) 
#256818), d. after 1944 in Halloway, Ontario? 

 
    Children: 
 
    170. i. Nellie Irene Osterhout #257039 b. 12 August 1893. 
 
    171. ii. Ella Gladys Osterhout #256952 b. 16 August 1895. 
 
    172. iii. Florence Helena Osterhout #257064 b. 07 May 1897. 
 
    173. iv. Mildred Blanche Osterhout #257009 b. 08 December 1898. 
 
    174. v. Sheldon Arthur Osterhout #257038 b. 06 February 1902. 
 
    175. vi. Evelyn Aileen Osterhout #257013 b. 25 May 1906. 
 
    176. vii. John Douglas Osterhout #256985 b. 11 June 1913. 
 
130. Sherman Osterhout #133787, b. c. 1867 in Murray Township, Northumberland East, Ontario,9 occupation 1890 

Farmer in Stockdale, d. 08 April 1891 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,8 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, 
Stockdale, Northumberland County, Ontario.8 . 

 
 He married Francis (Frankie) Barbara Jones #256890, 23 October 1890 in Stockdale, Northumberland County, 

Ontario,95 b. c. 1872 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario (daughter of Paul Jones #256891 and Martha 
Hamilton #256892), d. after 1941 in Kitchener? 

 
131. Jane (Jenny) Osterhout #133785, b. c. 1867 in Murray Township, Northumberland East, Ontario.9 . 
132. Alice Osterhout #200459, b. c. 1870 in Murray Township, Northumberland East, Ontario,9 d. 13 April 1876 in 

Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.96 . 
133. Stephen Garratt #200444, b. c. 1867 in Ontario.9 . 
134. John Garratt Bowerman #190462, b.60. 
  
  
 Lived in Wooler, Ontario 
  
135. Ada Bell Osterhout #97374, b. 13 April 1880 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,97 d. 22 February 1945 

in 199 MacDonell Avenue, Toronto, York County, Ontario,98 buried 24 FAB 1945 in Park Lawn Cemetery, Toronto, 
York County, Ontario.98 . 

 
 She married John Hildridge (Hilditch) Murray #256949, 21 September 1918 in Toronto, York County, Ontario,99 b. 

c.1874 in Caledon, Peel County, Ontario (son of Hugh Murray #256950 and Martha Hildridge #256951), 
occupation 1918 Clerk in Toronto, d. after 1945 in Toronto? 

 
136. Mabel Ileen Osterhout #163888, b. 28 May 1886 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario.100 . 
137. Harold Loomis Osterhout #192831, b. 23 October 1888 in Gananoque, Leeds County, Ontario,6 d. 18 September 

1926 in Calgary, Alberta, Canada,6 buried in Wellington Cemetery, Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario.6 . 
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 He married Mildred A. Thompson #192832, 1919 in McDougall Methodist Church, Edmonton, Alberta,101 
(daughter of C.T. Thompson #257035 and (unidentified) #257036), d. after 1926,6 occupation Principal, Earlscourt 
Business College, Toronto, occupation Director, Commercial Department, Westminster College, Edmonton. 

 
138. (unidentified) Day #95762, b. 27 May 1877 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,102 d. 27 May 1877 in 

Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario.102 . 
  
  
 (still born) 
  
139. Edward Stanley (Eddie) Day #97220, b. 16 August 1879 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,103 

occupation Secretary-Treasurer, Canada Forging Company, d. 17 April 1934 in 103 East James Street, Brockville, 
Leeds County, Ontario,104 buried 20 April 1934 in Montreal, Quebec,104 buried in Mount Royal Cemetery, 
Montreal, Quebec.73 . 

  
  
 1921: Family lived at 510 Green Street,  Montreal, Quebec 
  
 The Gazette (Montreal, Quebec), 18 APR 1934 
  
 Captain E.S. DAY Dead 
 Brockville Resident was Well Known Here 
  
 "Brockville, April 17 -- Captain Eddie S. Day, secretary-treasurer of the Canada Forging Company, died here today 

after a protracted illness. He was 64 years old. He enlisted in the 151st Regiment in 1915. In England he was 
transferred to the 78th Regiment. He was wounded on September 7, 1918, and was awarded the military medal 
for distinguished service. In 1902, he married Miss Charlotte Kemp, of Montreal, where he was well known. 

  
 "Besides his widow, he is survived by one son, John Stanley; three daughters, Eleanor, Phyllis and Margaret. He 

was the brother of Mrs. James H. Webb, on Montreal West." 
 
 He married Charlotte Margaret Kemp #190877,105 b. c. 1878 in Quebec, Canada,106 d. after 1934. 
  
 Charlotte: 
 1934: Informant at husband's death, lived in Brockville, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    177. i. John Vincent Stanley Day #190878 b. c. 1903. 
 
    178. ii. Margaret Day #190886 b. c. 1908. 
 
    179. iii. Eleanor Day #190884 b. c. 1912. 
 
    180. iv. Phyllis Day #190885 b. c. 1913. 
 
140. Charles Berry Day #97749, b. 05 November 1881 in Wellington, Prince Edward County,  Ontario.107 . 
141. (unidentified) Day #190882, d. after 1934 in Montreal? . 
 
 She married James H. Webb #190883. 
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142. Edith Murphy Osterhout #256786, b. 1919 in Michigan, USA, d. 12 April 2002 in Orange City, Volusia, Florida, USA. 
143. Dorothy Agnes Osterhout #256787, b. 28 October 1925 in Rudyard, Michigan, USA, d. 14 May 2016 in Lemont, 

Illinois, USA. 
144. Lillian Bertha Osterhout #256788, b. 17 November 1926 in Michigan, USA, d. 18 March 1992. 
145. Verna A. Osterhout #256789, b. 09 November 1928 in Pontiac. Michigan, USA, d. 02 June 1934 in Waterford, 

Michigan, USA. 
146. (unidentified) Osterhout #256790. 
147. (unidentified) Osterhout #256791. 
148. (unidentified) Osterhout #256792. 
149. Harold Osterhout Busby #257063, b. 09 July 1896 in Tweed, Hastings County, Ontario.108 . 
150. Vernon Percival Busby #256882, b. 21 April 1907 in Tweed, Hastings County, Ontario, occupation Accounting 

Manager, GMC in Warren, d. January 1971 in Mount Carmel Mercy Hospital, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, 
USA, buried in White Chapel Cemetery. 

 
 He married Mary Wadsworth Guile #256883, 07 May 1937 in Dearborn, Indiana, USA,109 d. after 1971. 
 
    Children: 
 
    181. i. Barbara V. Busby #256884. 
 
151. Thelma Osterhout Busby #256881, b. 15 June 1909 in Tweed, Hastings County, Ontario.110 . 
 

Generation Seven 
 

152. Arthur Moran #133800, b. in Trenton?.54 . 
153. Lydia Jane Osterhout #256980, b. 08 May 1886 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.111 . 
 
 She married Jonathan Powell #256981, 19 September 1906 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, 

Ontario,112 b. c. 1886 in Murray Township (son of Burton Powell #256982 and Matilda Bates #256983), 
occupation 1906 - 1921 Farmer in Murray Township. 

  
 Jonathan: 
 1921: Family lived in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    182. i. Belda Marie Powell #256984 b. 16 February 1913. 
 
    183. ii. Gertrude Powell #257030 b. c. 1918. 
 
154. Ella Armintha Osterhout #257022, b. 12 April 1884 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,113 d. 

1976 in Wooler?,8 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County, Ontario.8 . 
 
 She married Burness Everett Bryant #257023, 13 September 1905 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, 

Ontario,114 b. 11 February 1883 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,115 (son of William Bryant 
#257024 and Lydia Phillips #257025), occupation 1905 Farmer in Murray Township, d. 23 February 1944 in Murray 
Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,115 buried 25 February 1944 in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, 
Northumberland County, Ontario.115 

 
    Children: 
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    184. i. Hilda B. Bryant #257026 b. 1906. 
 
    185. ii. Cordelia (Cordie) E. Bryant #257027 b. 1908. 
 
155. Minnie Mildred Osterhout #255623, b. 1900, d. 1992. 
156. Victor Howard Osterhout #255624, b. 1902, d. 1952. 
157. Annie Pearl Osterhout #256815, b. 10 January 1887 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,116 d. 

04 December 1900 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.117 . 
158. Blake Osterhout #256814, b. 22 August 1889 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,118 d. 18 

December 1900 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.119 . 
159. David Arthur Osterhout #255625, b. 13 February 1891 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,120 

d. 01 June 1987 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario, buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, 
Northumberland County, Ontario.8 . 

  
  
 1921: Couple lived in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario, no children present. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Annis Crouse #255626, 13 May 1914 in Frankford, Hastings County, Ontario,121 b. 22 

December 1891 in Ontario,8 (daughter of James Crouse #255627 and Sarah Ann Robinson #255628), d. 1970 in 
Ontario,8 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County, Ontario.8 

 
160. James Franklin Osterhout #160362, b. 18 February 1893 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,122 

occupation 1914 Farmer in Frankford, d. 1962 in Ameliasburgh?,123 buried in Burr's Cemetery, Ameliasburgh 
Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.123 . 

 
 He married Nina Beatrice Adams #160361, 08 April 1914 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,124 b. 

06 September 1892 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,123 (daughter of Albert William Adams 
#148662 [Farmer in Hillier Township] and Annie Laura Brason #148663), d. 1979,123 buried in Burr's Cemetery, 
Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.123 

 
    Children: 
 
    186. i. John Allan Osterhout #197682 b. c. 1918. 
 
    187. ii. Elmer Osterhout #256986 b. c. 1919. 
 
    188. iii. Burton Douglas Osterhout #256987 b. c. 1920. 
 
161. Smith Allan Osterhout #255631, b. 15 November 1898 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,125 d. 13 

November 1981 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,8 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, 
Northumberland County, Ontario.8 . 

 
 He married Nina Alberta Wood #255632, b. 21 July 1898 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,8 (daughter 

of George Washington Wood #255633 and Nancy Jane Evans #255634), d. 14 May 1989 in Cobourg, 
Northumberland County, Ontario,8 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County, Ontario.8 

 
162. German Roy Osterhout #255635, b. 06 February 1902 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,8 d. 1967 in 

Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,8 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County, 
Ontario.8 . 
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 He married Eva Mary Morrow #255636, b. 15 April 1903 in Perth, Lanark County, Ontario?,8 (daughter of John W. 
Morrow #255637 and Mary Jane Sim #255638), d. 23 April 1975 in Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario,8 
buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County, Ontario.8 

 
163. Harry Russell Osterhout #256813, b. 25 August 1904 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,126 

occupation Farmer, d. 05 September 1940 in Ontario Hospital, Woodstock, Oxford County, Ontario,127 buried 06 
September 1940 in Stockdale Protestant Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County, Ontario.127 . 

164. Lillian Grace Osterhout #257017, b. 31 January 1907 in Maple View, Murray Township, Northumberland County, 
Ontario,128 occupation 1920 Nurse in New York,129 occupation Pediatric Nurse in Oakland, California, d. 04 June 
1999 in San Francisco, California, USA,129 buried in Oakmont Memorial Park, Lafayette, Contra Costa, California, 
USA.129 . 

 
 She married Edward Elster Sommers #257018, 24 August 1935 in Meriden, Connecticut, USA, b. 1904, d. 1965 in 

San Francisco. California, buried in Oakmont Memorial Park, Lafayette, Contra Costa, California, USA. 
 
    Children: 
 
    189. i. Jean Sommers #257108. 
 
    190. ii. Laurence Sommers #257110. 
 
165. Arthur Berson Osterhout #255644, b. c. 1896 in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada,130 occupation 1920 Medical 

Student in Toronto, d. 07 February 1920 in Toronto General Hospital, Toronto, York County, Ontario,130 buried 11 
February 1920 in Vancouver, British Columbia.130 . 

166. William Leonard Lorne Osterhout #255645, b. 1896, d. 1978. 
167. Lillian Yada Osterhout #255646, b. 1898, d. 1962. 
 
 She married G.H. Stevens #256945. 
 
168. Gertrude Delda Osterhout #255647, b. 1899, d. 1970. 
169. Smith Stanley Osterhout #255648, b. 1908, d. 1997. 
170. Nellie Irene Osterhout #257039, b. 12 August 1893 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,131 d. 

1969,132 buried in Victoria Cemetery, Plainfield, Hastings County, Ontario.132 . 
 
 She married Arthur Cornelius Sine #257040, 28 December 1910 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, 

Ontario,133 b. c. 1884 in Farmer in Murray Township,132 (son of Leonard Sine #203269 and Eliza McCoy #257041), 
d. 1955,132 buried in Victoria Cemetery, Plainfield, Hastings County, Ontario.132 

 
    Children: 
 
    191. i. Carman Sine #257042 b. 1911. 
 
    192. ii. James Allan Sine #257043 b. 1914. 
 
    193. iii. Maurice (Steve) Sine #257044 b. 1920. 
 
171. Ella Gladys Osterhout #256952, b. 16 August 1895 in Ontario,134 d. 15 June 1946 in Sidney, Hastings County, 

Ontario,134 buried 19 June 1946 in Griffin Cemetery, Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.134 . 
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 She married Claude Harvey MacInnes #256953, 14 January 1925 in Stockdale, Murray Township, Hastings County, 
Ontario,135 b. c. 1893 in Hastings County, Ontario (son of James MacInnes #256954 and Ada McArthur? #256955), 
occupation 1925 Farmer in Halloway, Hastings County, d. after 1946 in Sidney Township? 

 
172. Florence Helena Osterhout #257064, b. 07 May 1897 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,136 d. 

14 November 1994,137 buried in Maple Grove Cemetery, Havelock, Peterborough County, Ontario.137 . 
 
 She married Gleyn Allan Beatty #257065, 01 June 1927 in Port Arthur, Thunder Bay, Ontario,138 b. 09 July 1900 in 

Havelock, Peterborough County, Ontario,137 (son of James R. Beatty #257066 and Cassie Barlow #257067), 
occupation 1927 Minister in Toronto, d. 28 May 1970,137 buried in Maple Grove Cemetery, Havelock, Peterborough 
County, Ontario.137 

 
173. Mildred Blanche Osterhout #257009, b. 08 December 1898 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, 

Ontario,139 occupation 1927 Teacher in Port Arthur. 
 
 She married James David Forneri #257010, 01 June 1927 in Port Arthur, Thunder Bay, Ontario,140 b. c. 1904 in 

Fort William, Ontario (son of Cosford C. Forneri #257011 and Selena Magee #257012), occupation 1927 Machinist 
in Port Arthur, Ontario. 

 
174. Sheldon Arthur Osterhout #257038, b. 06 February 1902 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, 

Ontario.141 . 
175. Evelyn Aileen Osterhout #257013, b. 25 May 1906 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.142 . 
 
 She married Edward P. McLaughlin #257014, 26 September 1941 in Manhattan, New York, New York State, USA, 

b. 09 June  1905 (son of Edward McLaughlin #257015 and Catherine (unidentified) #257016). 
 
176. John Douglas Osterhout #256985, b. 11 June 1913 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.143 . 
177. John Vincent Stanley Day #190878, b. c. 1903 in Quebec, occupation 1929 Journalist in Toronto. 
  
  
 1929: Lived at 89 Breadalbane Street, Toronto when married. 
 
 He married Carlotta Mary McGaw #190879, 04 November 1929 in Toronto, York County, Ontario,144 b. c. 1908 in 

Ontario (daughter of James Henry McGaw #190880 and Mary Jane Argus #190881), occupation 1929 
Stenographer in Toronto. 

 
178. Margaret Day #190886, b. c. 1908 in Montreal, Quebec. Canada.145,106 . 
179. Eleanor Day #190884, b. c. 1912 in Montreal, Quebec, Canada.145,106 . 
180. Phyllis Day #190885, b. c. 1913 in Montreal, Quebec, Canada.145,106 . 
181. Barbara V. Busby #256884. 
 
 She married (unidentified) White #256885. 
 
 

Generation Eight 
 

182. Belda Marie Powell #256984, b. 16 February 1913 in Con. C., Murray Township, Northumberland County, 
Ontario.146 . 
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 She married Ernest Melville Sharp #257031, 07 December 1932 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, 
Ontario,147 b. c. 1808 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario (son of Alexander D. Sharp #257032 and 
Mary E. White #257033), occupation 1932 Miller in Frankford. 

 
    Children: 
 
    194. i. Denton Arthur Sharp #257034 b. 25 October 1934. 
 
183. Gertrude Powell #257030, b. c. 1918 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.148 . 
184. Hilda B. Bryant #257026, b. 1906,8 d. 1930,8 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County, 

Ontario.8 . 
185. Cordelia (Cordie) E. Bryant #257027, b. 1908,8 d. 1930,8 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland 

County, Ontario.8 . 
 
 She married (unidentified) Kemp #257028.8 
 
186. John Allan Osterhout #197682, b. c. 1918 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario, occupation 1937 

Farmer in Hillier Township. 
  
  
 Used name "Allan". 
 
 He married Merle Marie Chase #197681, 25 February 1937 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,149 

b. c. 1918 in Prince Edward County, Ontario (daughter of Percy Lee Chase #122598 [Farmer in Melville, Hillier 
Township] and Anna Ellen Chase #122599 [Housekeeper in Hillier Township]), d. c. March 2004 in Belleville, 
Hastings County, Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    195. i. Barbara Jay Osterhout #197885 b. 11 April 1945. 
 
187. Elmer Osterhout #256986, b. c. 1919 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.150 . 
 
 He married Jeane Baitley #257533, b. c. 1927 in Prince Edward County, Ontario (daughter of George Baitley 

#109791 [Farmer in Hillier Township] and Lillian Mary Carver #109792), occupation Bookkeeper, Hume Transport, 
Apache Freight Lines, d. 25 November 2022 in Kentwood Park Nursing Home, Picton, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario,151 buried Spring 2023 in Wellington Cemetery, Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    196. i. Diane Osterhout #257534. 
 
    197. ii. Janice Osterhout #257535. 
 
    198. iii. Sharon Osterhout #257536. 
 
188. Burton Douglas Osterhout #256987, b. c. 1920 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,150 d. 2002 in 

Belleville?,152 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.152 . 
 
 He married I. Lorraine Terry #256988, b. c. 1921,152 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, 

Ontario.152 
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    Children: 
 
    199. i. Helen Osterhout #256989. 
 
    200. ii. Karen Osterhout #256990. 
 
189. Jean Sommers #257108, b.129. 
 
 She married Joe Alamillo #257109. 
 
    Children: 
 
    201. i. Brett Alamillo #257112. 
 
    202. ii. Larry Alamillo #257113. 
 
190. Laurence Sommers #257110, b.129. 
 
 He married Debbie (unidentified) #257111.129 
 
    Children: 
 
    203. i. Ken Sommers #257114. 
 
    204. ii. Sarah Sommers #257115. 
 
    205. iii. Laura Sommers #257117. 
 
    206. iv. David Sommers #257118. 
 
191. Carman Sine #257042, b. 1911,132 d. 1995,132 buried in Victoria Cemetery, Plainfield, Hastings County, Ontario.132 . 
 
 He married (1) Thelma Laurine Patrick #257046, b. 1915,132 d. 1949,132 buried in Victoria Cemetery, Plainfield, 

Hastings County, Ontario.132 
 
    Children: 
 
    207. i. Glenn Harvey Sine #257047 b. 1937. 
 
    208. ii. Clarence Arnold Sine #257048 b. 1939. 
 
    209. iii. Rosemary Sine #257049 b. 1947. 
 
 He married (2) Doris Viola Woonch #257062,132 b. 1906,132 d. 1978 in Victoria Cemetery, Plainfield, Hastings 

County, Ontario.132 
 
192. James Allan Sine #257043, b. 1914,132 d. 1992,132 buried in Victoria Cemetery, Plainfield, Hastings County, 

Ontario.132 . 
193. Maurice (Steve) Sine #257044, b. 1920,132 d. 1886,132 buried in Victoria Cemetery, Plainfield, Hastings County, 

Ontario.132 . 
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 He married Brenda M. Johnson #257045, buried in Victoria Cemetery, Plainfield, Hastings County, Ontario.132 
 
 

Generation Nine 
 

194. Denton Arthur Sharp #257034, b. 25 October 1934 in Seymour Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,153 d. 
08 March 1936 in Seymour Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.153 . 

195. Barbara Jay Osterhout #197885, b. 11 April 1945 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,154 d. 23 June 1945 in 
Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,154 buried in Burr's Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario.154 . 

196. Diane Osterhout #257534, b.151. 
  
  
 2022: Widowed, lived in Wellington. 
 
 She married Garry Lavender #257537,151 d. before 2022.151 
 
    Children: 
 
    210. i. Tod Lavender #257539. 
 
    211. ii. Peter Lavender #257541. 
 
    212. iii. Sara Lavender #257543. 
 
197. Janice Osterhout #257535. 
 
 She married Paul Robinson #257538. 
  
 Paul: 
 2022: Family lived in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
198. Sharon Osterhout #257536. 
  
  
 2022: Lived in Newmarket, Ontario 
  
199. Helen Osterhout #256989. 
200. Karen Osterhout #256990. 
201. Brett Alamillo #257112, b.129. 
202. Larry Alamillo #257113, b.129. 
203. Ken Sommers #257114, b.129. 
204. Sarah Sommers #257115, b.129. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Skow #257116.129 
 
205. Laura Sommers #257117, b.129. 
206. David Sommers #257118, b.129. 
207. Glenn Harvey Sine #257047, b. 1937, d. 2013. 
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 He married (1) Clara C. Lucas #257051, b. 1943,132 d. 1988,132 buried in Victoria Cemetery, Plainfield, Hastings 
County, Ontario.132 

 
    Children: 
 
    213. i. Tony Sine #257053. 
 
    214. ii. Andrew (Andy) Sine #257054. 
 
    215. iii. Chris Sine #257055. 
 
    216. iv. Sue Sine #257056. 
 
    217. v. Dwight Sine #257058. 
 
    218. vi. Patty Sine #257060. 
 
    219. vii. Samuel Sine #257061. 
 
 He married (2) Colleen Kraemer #257052. 
 
208. Clarence Arnold Sine #257048, b. 1939,132 d. 1954,132 buried in Victoria Cemetery, Plainfield, Hastings County, 

Ontario.132 . 
209. Rosemary Sine #257049, b. 1947 in Ontario,132 d. June 2019,132 buried in Victoria Cemetery, Plainfield, Hastings 

County, Ontario.132 . 
 
 She married John H. Derusha #257050, b. 1945,132 d. 1998,132 buried in Victoria Cemetery, Plainfield, Hastings 

County, Ontario.132 
 
 

Generation Ten 
 

210. Tod Lavender #257539. 
 
 He married Lesley (unidentified) #257540.151 
 
211. Peter Lavender #257541, b.151. 
 
 He married Melissa (unidentified) #257542.151 
 
212. Sara Lavender #257543. 
 
 She married (unidentified) McIntyre #257544. 
 
213. Tony Sine #257053, b.132. 
214. Andrew (Andy) Sine #257054, b.132. 
215. Chris Sine #257055, b.132. 
216. Sue Sine #257056, b.132. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Benjamin #257057. 
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217. Dwight Sine #257058, b.132. 
 
 He married Deirdre (unidentified) #257059.132 
 
218. Patty Sine #257060, b.132. 
219. Samuel Sine #257061, b.132. 
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25  1851 Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/assumed relationship. 
26  ONVS Deaths, ref. 024593-1905; c/d: Cystitis and General Weakness; Informant: J.J. BROAD, MD. 
27  ONVS Deaths, ref. 015626-1888; c/d: Gastritis, four days; Informant: Martin OSTERHOUT, Wellington. 
28  Wesleyan Methodist Baptismal Register, 1828-1910. 
29  Details from son Lewis' 1881 marriage record. 
30  ONVS Deaths, ref. 026272-1910; c/d: Pneumonia, about four days; Edema of lungs, about 26 hours; Informant: George 
MCCARTNEY, Hillier. 
31  1851 Brighton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/assumed relationship. 
32  1851 Blenheim Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/assumed relationship. 
33  ONVS Marriages, Murray Township, 1873; Witnesses: E.J. STEPHENSON, Frankford; Mary GUILES, Murray. 
34  ONVS Deaths, ref. 011767-1878; c/d: Consumption, Informant: Margaret FERGUSON. 
35  ONVS Marriages, ref. 011328-1883; WItnesses: William LIVINGSTON, Ann LIVINGSTON; both in Dalton. 
36  ONVS Deaths, ref. 032719-1940; c/d: Carcinoma of bladder, Pernicious anemia; old chronic nephritis; Informant: M.V. 
EDWARDS. Daughter, 1373 Rose Street, Regina, Saskatchewan. 
37  ONVS Deaths, ref. 023807-1872; c/d: Inflammation; Informant: Henry OSTERHOUT, Murray. 
38  ONVS Births, ref. 011928-1872. 
39  1851 Hillier Township, Prince Edward County census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
40  1871 Brighton, Northumberland East, Ontario census; age/birthplace/assumed relationship. 
41  findagrave.com, Walworth Cemetery, Walworth, Wayne County, New York, USA. 
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42  ONVS Marriages. ref. 012158-1898; Witnesses: Jamaica (Jamesian)? COLE, Mary MCQUADE; both in Havelock. 
43  ONVS Deaths, ref. 029125-1929; c/d: Cerebral; hemorrhage; failure of appetite, general weakness; Informant: Goldie 
MCFARLANE, Grand-daughter, Cordova Mines, Ontario. 
44  findagrave.com, Walworth Cemetery, Walworth, Wayne County, New York, USA. 
45  ONVS Deaths, ref. 009418-1890; c/d: Syncope, two weeks; Informant: William B. FINNEY, Flinton. 
46  ONVS Births, ref. 007712-1880; Witnesses: Dr. DEAN, Miss CARTER; both in Brighton. 
47  1861 Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
48  ONVS Deaths, ref. 028175-1913; c/d: Senility, ten years; Pyelitis, about five years; Informant: George MCCARTNEY, Rose Hall. 
49  Ontario, Canada Marriages; Prince Edward County; Witnesses: George MCDONALD, Alexander GREER. 
50  ONVS Deaths, ref. 024462-1905; c/d: Valvular disease (of the heart); Informant: Thomas MONTGOMERY. 
51  Ontario, Canada Marriages; Prince Edward County; Witnesses: Peter D. COLE, John OSTERHOUT. 
52  ONVS Deaths, ref. 035565-1872; c/d: Consumption; Informant: T.R. GARRATT, Murray,. 
53  ONVS Deaths, ref. 005296-1886; c/d: Inflammation of bowels. eight days; Informant: Rev.. H. MCQUOID. 
54  Pioneer Life on the Bay of Quinte, 1904; Moran family, pages 573-576. 
55  1851 Blenheim Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/assumed relationship. 
56  ONVS Marriages, ref. 008876-1892; Witnesses: John BOWERMAN, Theresia BOWERMAN, both in Stockdale. 
57  ONVS Marriages, ref. 010276-1889; Witnesses: Annie and Helen GARRATT, Wellington. 
58  ONVS Deaths, ref. 026879-1914; c/d: Heart Trouble; Informant: Redman W. WILLS/HUBBS?. 
59  "Genealogical List of the Bull Family of the County of Prince Edward, Ontario", A.C. Bowerman, Bloomfield, 1904. 
60  "The Descendants of Ichabod Bowerman, of Dutchess County, New York"; Albert C. Bowerman, 19014. Bloomfield;  
web.ncf.ca/dc253/Hoxie/bowerman1904; contributed by Randy Saylor, 2007. 
61  West Lake Monthly Meeting (Orthodox) 1828 - 1849. 
62  ONVS Deaths, ref. 012140-1888; c/d; Abscess in brain, two months; Informant: (none listed). 
63  Wooler Friends' Cemetery, Brighton, Northumberland County, Ontario; November 2019; Image 19-06218. 
64  1871 Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario census; age/assumed relationship. 
65  ONVS Births, ref. 026657-1876. 
66  ONVS Births, ref. 029835-1882. 
67  ONVS Births, ref. 009319-1871. 
68  ONVS Marriages, ref. 009399-1878; Witnesses: Ellenor A. SNIDER, Bertha SNIDER; both in Hillier. 
69  ONVS Deaths, ref. 013881-1891; c/d: Diabetes, about seven years; Informant: Martin OSTERHOUT, Wellington. 
70  findagrave.com, Cobourg Union Cemetery, Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario; Section C, Row 13. 
71  ONVS Marriages, ref. 009936-1881; Witnesses: E.A. LOSEE, Mary A. YOUNG; both in Hallowell Township. 
72  ONVS Marriages; 1871, Prince Edward; Witnesses: Charles MCARTGUR, Harriett C. PETTENGALL. 
73  findagrave.com, Mount Royal Cemetery, Outremont, Montreal, Quebec, Canada. 
74  ONVS Bisht, ref. 009318-1871. 
75  ONVS Deaths; ref. 021021; c/d: Pregnancy, 9 months; concealed hemorrhage, 3 hours. 
76  ONVS Marriages, ref. 011540. 
77  findagrave.com, Fairview Cemetery, Linn County, Oregon, USA. 
78  1881 Murray Township, Northumberland East, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
79  ONVS Marriages, ref. 005371-1931; Witnesses: Enid FRANK, 48 Crown Street, Port Arthur; Ella BUSBY, 88 Linsmore 
Crescent, Toronto. 
80  ONVS Births, ref. 015738-1879. 
81  Pennsylvania Death Records, ref. 112436-60; c/d: Myocardial failure, Stroke, ratio-sclerosis; Informant: Mrs. Ellen 
OSTERHOUT, RD #1. Port Matilda. Pennsylvania. 
82  Details from husband Charles' 1960 death record. 
83  ONVS Births, ref. 018079-1882. 
84  ONVS Births, ref. 019659-1885. 
85  ONVS Deaths, ref. 004266-1929; c/d: Hypostatic pneumonia, cerebral arterio-sclerosis; Informant: Dr. J.B. MORAN, Husband, 
221 Major Street, Toronto. 
86  ONVS Marriages, Prince Edward County, 1872; Witnesses: (none given). 
87  ONVS Deaths, ref. 011380-1883; c/d: Railway Injuries, three hours; Informant: W.L. TERRY. 
88  ONVS Deaths, ref. 024827-1934; c/d: Carcinoma of stomach, Marasmus; Informant: G.E. POWELL, Son-in-Law, Frankford. 
89  ONVS Deaths, ref. 035564-1872; c/d: Consumption, Informant: G.B. FIELDHOUSE, Rosa. 
90  findagrave.com, Ocean View Burial Park, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada. 
91  ONVS Deaths, ref. 021303-1909; c/d: Paralysis; Informant: (illegible). 
92  ONVS Marriages, ref. 004665-1885; Witnesses: A.B. OSTERHOUT, Cobourg; Amelia WESTFALL, Sidney. 
93  ONVS Deaths, ref. 045257-1944; c/d: Acute dilation of heart, arterio-sclerosis; Informant: Mrs. Claude MACIINES, daughter, 
Halloway, Ontario,. 
94    
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95  ONVS Marriages, ref. 008656-1890; Witnesses: Alphonse HAMILTON, Halloway; Jonathan OSTERHOUT, Stockdale. 
96  ONVS Deaths, ref. 011777-1876; c/d: Scarlatina. two days; Informant: Rev. D. PERRY, Frankford. 
97  ONVS Births, ref. 029808-1880. 
98  ONVS Deaths, ref. 013215-1945; c/d: Coronary Thrombosis, arterio-sclerosis, fracture of let fibula; Informant: John Hildridge 
MURRAY, Husband, 199 MacDonell Avenue. 
99  ONVS Marriages, ref. 004705-1918; Witnesses: Frank C. SMITH, Mabel SMITH; both in Toronto. 
100  ONVS Births, ref. 031539-1886. 
101  Alberta Canada Marriage Index, 1898-1944. 
102  ONVS Births, ref. 025350-1877. 
103  ONVS Births, ref. 027278-1879. 
. 
104  ONVS Deaths, ref. 020456-1934; c/d: Pulmonary tuberculosis; Informant: Charlotte Margaret DAY, Wife, Brockville. 
105  Name details from son John's 1929 marriage record. 
106  1921 Montreal, Quebec census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
107  ONVS Births, ref. 028093-1881. 
108  ONVS Births, ref. 013515-1896. 
109  Indiana State Marriages, Index only. 
110  ONVS Births, ref. 021691-1909. 
111  ONVS Births, ref. 024838-1886. 
112  ONVS Marriages, ref. 014771-1906; Witnesses: Stephen HERRINGON, Trenton; Lena HERRINGTON, Wooler. 
113  ONVS Births, ref. 023836-1884. 
114  ONVS Marriages, ref. 014565-1905; Witnesses: Frank HERRINGTON, Brighton; Maude CLARKE, Trenton. 
115  ONVS Deaths, ref. 012500-1944; c/d: Marasmus, Parkinson's Disease; Informant: Mrs. Ella BRYANT, Wife, RR #1. Wooler. 
116  ONVS Births, ref. 023335-1887. 
117  ONVS Deaths, ref. 019013-1900; c/d: Pulmonary phthisis; Informant: Dr. SIMMONS. 
118  ONVS Births, ref. 024719-1889. 
119  ONVS Deaths, ref. 019019-1900; c/d: Tuberculosis, four weeks; Informant: John BRYCE?. 
120  ONVS Births, ref. 027504-1891. 
121  ONVS Marriages, ref. 012533-1914; Witnesses: Everett KETCHESON, Leah FROST; both in North Fredericksburgh. 
122  ONVS Births, ref. 022499-1893. 
123  findagrave.com, Burr's Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
124  ONVS Marriages, ref. 019107-1914; Witnesses: D.A. OSTERHOUT, Frankford; Mable (sic) ADAMS, Consecon. 
125  ONVS Births, ref. 028044-1898. 
126  ONVS Births, ref. 030006-1904. 
127  ONVD Deaths, ref. 028115-1940; c/d: Pulmonary tuberculosis; Schizophrenia Hele phonic. 
128  ONVs Births, ref. 032970-1907. 
129  The San Francisco Examiner, 06 JUN 1999; Obituary for Lillian Grace SOMMERS. 
130  ONVS Deaths, ref. 002957-1920; c/d: Influenzal Broncho-pneumonia; Informant: James SHANNON (No relation). 
131  ONVS Births, ref. 022518-1893. 
132  findagrave.com, Victoria Cemetery, Plainfield, Hastings County, Ontario. 
133  ONVS Marriages, ref. 017004-1910; Witnesses: Roy MCMURTER, Stockdale; Mabel SINE, Frankford. 
134  ONVS Deaths, ref. 022243-1946; c/d: Broncho-pneumonia, multiple myeloma; Informant: Claude MACINNES, Husband. 
135  ONVS Marriages, ref. 015723-1925; Witnesses: Philip OSTERHOUT, Mrs. George WRIGHT; both in Frankford. 
136  ONVS Births, ref. 028530-1897. 
137  findagrave.com, Maple Grove Cemetery, Havelock, Peterborough County, Ontario. 
138  ONVS Marriages, ref. 020823-1927; Witnesses: James R. FORNERI, 249 South Algoma Street, Port Arthur; Mildred B. 
FORNERI, 17 Ruttan Block, Port Arthur. 
139  ONVS Births, ref. 027851-1898. 
140  ONVS Marriages, ref. 020926-1927; Witnesses: G.A. BEATTY, Victoria College, Toronto; Mrs. Gleyn BEATTY, 17 Ruttan 
Block, Port Artur. 
141  ONVS Births, ref. 029062-1902. 
. 
142  ONVS Births, ref. 050734-1906. 
143  ONVS Births, ref. 011649-1913. 
144  ONVS Marriages, ref. 0078707-1929; Witnesses: E.H. BANKS, Georgina LINDSEY; both in Toronto. 
145  The Gazette (Montreal, Quebec), 18 APR 1934; death notice for Edward S. DAY. 
146  ONVS Births, ref. 041617-1913. 
147  ONVS Marriages, ref. 015298-1932; Witnesses: Gerald R. SHARP,. Violet M. WALT; both in Frankford. 
148  1921 Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario census; age/relationship. 
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149  ONVS Marriages, ref. 021679-1937; Witnesses: Margaret HUFFMAN, Mountain View; Elmer OSTERHOUT, RR #2, Consecon. 
150  1921 Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario census; age/birthdate/relationship. 
151  Ainsworth Funeral Home Notice, Jeane OSTERHOUT. 
152  findagrave.com, Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario. 
153  ONVS Deaths, ref. 026239-1936; c/d: Broncho-pneumonia; Informant: Ernest SHARPE (sic), Father. 
154  ONVS Deaths, ref. 040268-1945; c/d: Jaundice from birth; Informant: Allan OSTERHOUT, Father, Belleville, R #1. 
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